
NOTE: Read these installation instructions thoroughly before beginning the installation process. Retain
these Installation Instructions for future reference.

Arctic Cat® ATV
Installation Instructions - Accessory Kit

1

Form No. 0453-709

120 inch Folding Boom Kit 
(p/n 1436-606)

Kit includes:
p/n QTY DESCRIPTION

       2441-064 2 Spring
       2441-037 3 Manifold Shutoff
       2441-018 3 Hose Barb Cap (3/8)
      2441-007 2 Clamp (1 1/4)
       2441-008 4 Clamp (1)
       2441-061 6 Spray Tip

   2441-025 14 Hose Clamp (#4)
       2441-043 6 Nozzle Gasket
       2441-044 6 Nozzle Strainer
       2441-017 1 Hinge Plate (Right)

   2441-018 1 Hinge Plate (Left)
      2441-070 1 Hose Barb Tee
     2441-060 1 Spray Hose (3/8)
      2441-041 4 Nozzle (Single)
      2441-040 2 Nozzle (Double)
     2441-042 6 Nozzle Cap
      2441-009 2 Eye Bolt
      2441-054 1 Plug (2-in.)
      2441-053 4 Plug (1-in.)
     2441-058 1 Riser Tube
      2441-034 1 Main Frame
      2441-006 1 Center Frame
      2441-051 1 Outside Frame (Right)

   2441-050 1 Outside Frame (Left)
      2441-071 2 U-Bolt
      2441-028 2 Lock Pin
      2441-001 2 Bumper Guard
      2441-004 2 Cap Screw (3/8 x 3 1/4)
      2441-003 2 Cap Screw (3/8 x 2)
      2441-013 8 Flat Washer (3/8)
      2441-046 6 Nut (3/8)
      2441-048 2 Nyloc Nut (3/8)
      2441-002 2 Cap Screw (1/4 x 3 1/4)
      2441-012 8 Flat Washer (1/4)
      2441-029 6 Lock Washer (1/4)

   2441-045 6 Nut (1/4)
      0453-709 1 Instruction

NOTE: Refer to illustrations on page 2 of this
instruction for location of each component.

1. Install Anti-Rattle Brace to the bottom end of
Riser Tube; then mount the riser tube into receiver
and secure using cap screw and pin. Tighten
securely. See Fig. 1.

Fig. 1

ATV-

2. Secure Main Frame to the riser tube using two Cap
Screws (1/4 x 3 1/4), four Flat Washers, two Lock
Washers (1/4), and two Nuts (1/4). Tighten
securely.

3. Secure Center Frame using two U-Bolts (tabs up),
two flat washers, two lock washers (1/4) and two
nuts (1/4) to the outside vertical tubes on the main
frame. Tighten securely.

4. Install left and right Hinge Plates using two Cap
Screws (3/8 x 2) two flat washers, and two Nyloc
Nuts. Tighten enough for parts to move freely.

5. Secure Outside Frames to the bottom inside holes
on the hinge plates using two Cap Screw (3/8 x 3
1/4), four flat washers (3/8), and two nyloc nuts (3/
8).

6. Install Eye Bolt on left and right end booms using
two nuts (3/8); then install Spring from the eye
bolt to the notched pin on the hinge plate on out-
side booms.

7. Install a two inch Plug on top of riser tube and
ends of the outside booms.

8. Install two Single Nozzles on the center boom
measuring 10 inches from left and right of center
(20 inch spacing) and one Double Nozzle on both
right and left boom measuring 20” from the nozzle
body on the center boom. Install a single nozzle on
the end of left and right boom at 20” spacing. 

NOTE: Two Bumper Guards have been supplied
for installation on only the outer two nozzles. Bum-
per guards are installed between the upper and
lower nozzle clamps.

9. Cut Spray Hose to two lengths of 64 inches (which
connects the outter boom), one to 32 inches
(which connects the center boom), and three to 19
inches (which connects nozzle to nozzle).

NOTE: Cut one of the 19 inch length hoses in
half which will be connected using a Tee.

10. Cut hose to fit from boom valve assembly to the
inside double nozzle body on the left and right out-
side boom. Cut hose to fit from this nozzle to the
end nozzle (20” spacing) on the wing ends.

11. Use Hose Clamps to secure each hose connection
to the barbed fittings.



2

Key
1. Spring
2. Manifold Shutoff
3. Hose Barb Cap
4. Clamp (1 1/4)
5. Clamp (1)
6. Spray Tip
7. Nozzle Gasket
8. Nozzle Strainer
9. Hinge Plate (Left)
* Hinge Plate (Right)
10. Tee
11. Spray Hose
12. Nozzle (Single)
13. Nozzle (Double)
14. Nozzle Cap
15. Eye Bolt
16. Plug (2-in.)
17. Plug (1-in.)
18. Riser Tube
19. Main Frame
20. Center Frame
21. Outside Frame 

(Left)
* Outside Frame 

(Right)
22. U-Bolt
23. Lock Pin
24. Bumper Guard
25. Cap Screw (3/8 x 3 

1/4)
26. Cap Screw (3/8 x 

2)
27. Flat Washer (3/8)
28. Nut (3/8)
29. Nyloc Nut (3/8)
30. Cap Screw (1/4 x 3 1/4)
31. Flat Washer (1/4)
32. Lock Washer (1/4)
33. Nut (1/4)
34. Hose Clamp
* Not Shown

Printed in the U.S.A. ®™Trademarks of Arctic Cat Inc., Thief River Falls, MN 56701 1010



SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

• Product knowledge is the first step to safety.
• Read all instructions carefully.
• Always wear protective equipment when handling dangerous chemicals.
• Never let children operate sprayer or handle chemicals.
• Repair any loose or leaking fittings and hoses immediately.
• Avoid spraying in windy conditions.
• Never use sprayer for anything other than its original intentions.
• Follow applications and rate charts carefully.
• For precautionary reasons, know first aid treatments for any dangerous material you may handle.

• Flush unit with clean water and ammonia after every use.
• Never leave chemical or water in tank after use.

NOTE: Freezing will cause cracking of components.

To winterize, do the following:

1. Drain all water from tank by removing flush plug.

2. Remove hoses from pump.

3. Remove nozzle caps and loosen diaphragms.

4. Remove and drain filter bowl.

5. Disconnect hoses from valve bodies.

6. Pump RV antifreeze through the sprayer.

NOTE: Antifreeze may be left in the sprayer over the winter. This will not damage the sprayer.

CALIBRATION GUIDE

! WARNING
Take all necessary precautions when handling chemicals. Wear coveralls, safety vest, boots, hat, gloves, respi-
rator, and goggles. Wash coveralls, etc., daily. DO NOT spray upwind or on windy days. Avoid waste of chemi-
cals.

Suggested Spray Height

Spray Angle - 80 degrees Height - 18-30 inches



STEP 1 INPUTS

Before spraying, record the following (Example)

Nozzle type..............................................................................8002

Recommended application volume.........................................10 GPA

Sprayer speed..........................................................................6 MPH

Nozzle spacing........................................................................20 inches

STEP 2

Setting the correct pressure

Turn on the sprayer and check for leaks or blockage. Inspect and clean, if necessary.

Check appropriate tip selection table and determine the pressure required to deliver desired gallon
per acre rates.

Turn on sprayer and adjust pressure using the pressure regulating valve to the correct setting
shown on tip selection table.



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


